

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4730/2026

Manglam Build Developers Limited

-----Petitioner

Versus

Central Board Of Direct Taxes

-----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 10035/2025

Manglam Build Developers Limited

-----Petitioner

Versus

Principal Director Of Income Tax (Investigation),

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Sanjay Jhanwar, Sr. Adv. assisted by Mr. Saksham Pandey & Mr. Shubhendra Singh
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Siddharth Bapna Ms. Tanushka Saxena

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR
Order

22/05/2026

Learned counsel for the petitioners has expressed urgency to hear the cases as he submits that CIT (Appeals) is not adjourning the appeal during the pendency of these writ petitions and once the appeal is decided, the very purpose of filing of writ petitions would stand frustrated.

We had passed an interim order directing no coercive steps to be taken. The department has filed a reply in the Registry to-day.

Registry is directed to place the same on record.

In the meanwhile, we expect the CIT Appeals not to further proceed with the hearing of the appeal.

List on 06.07.2026.

It is made clear that the cases shall be heard finally and reply in the connected writ petition may also be filed.

(ASHUTOSH KUMAR),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

RAHUL/TANISHA/49-50